COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOTICE

D.C. LAW 7-66

"Citizen-Service Programs Amendment Act of 1987".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P. L. 93-198, "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 7-153 on first and second readings, October 13, 1987, and October 27, 1987, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on November 5, 1987, this legislation was assigned Act 7-99, published in the November 20, 1987, edition of the D.C. Register, (Vol. 34 page 7439) and transmitted to Congress on November 6, 1987 for a 30-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(1) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 30-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 7-66, effective January 28, 1988.

DAVID A. CLARKE

-Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 30-day Congressional Review Period:

November 6,9,10,12,13,16,17,18,19,20,30

December 1,2,3,4,7,8,9,10,11,14,15,16,17,18,21,22

January 25,26,27

MATE JAN 28 1988

AN ACT

D.C. ACT 7 - 99

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NOV 0 5 1987

To amend the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act to increase the aggregate and individual amounts that may be made to citizen-service programs and to allow for the provision of citizen-service program office space.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Citizen-Service Programs Amendment Act of 1987".

Sec. 2. Section 402(a) of the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act, approved August 14, 1974 (88 Stat. 461; D.C. Code, sec. 1-1443(a)), is amended as follows:

D.C. Code, sec. 1-1447 (1988 supp.

- (a) By striking the phrase "\$25,000" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "\$40,000" in its place; and
- (b) By striking the phrase "\$200" wherever it appears and inserting the phrase "\$400" in its place.
- (c) By adding a new subsection (a-1) to read as follows:

"(a-1) Upon the request of any member of the Council, the Mayor shall provide the member with suitable office space in a publicly owned building for the operation of a citizen-service program office located in the ward represented by the member. Each at-large member of the Council shall be offered citizen-service office space located in a ward of the member's choice. Members shall be provided with space of approximately equivalent square footage, and in similar proximity to commercial corridors and public transportation where practicable. The space provided shall also be easily accessible by persons who are handicapped or elderly. Any space so provided shall not be counted as an in-kind contribution. Furnishings, equipment, telephone service, and supplies to this office space shall be provided from funds other than appropriated funds of the District of Columbia government.".

Sec. 3. The Citizen-Service Programs Amendment Act of 1987 shall apply after December 31, 1987.

Note, D.C. Code, sec. 1-1443 (1988 supp.)

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect after a 30-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of a veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code, sec. 1-233(c)(1)).

-Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: November 5, 1987



COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Council Period Seven

RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE

		•						DOC	KET I	NO: B7-15.	5			
🗀 1tem or	Cons	sent C	alenda	Ar.										
× ACTION	4 & D	ATE:		Ad	opted First	Rea	din	J, 1	LO-1	3-87				
X VOICE	VOTE	. B	у Ма	jor	ity, Member	Sch	war	z v	rote	d no				
Recorded											3690			
				21	l present									
j.	Absen	t:	_	aı	1 present	-		-						
E ROLL C	Victoria in		d revision									J)	
COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN. CLARKE				_	NATHANSON					THOMAS SR.				
CRAWFORD					RAY			4		WILSON				
JARVIS		3	<u> </u>	1	HOLARK					WINTER	1			
KANE					SCHWARTZ									
MASON					SMITH, JR.									
		X -	Indica	ates. W	CERTIFICA				. — Pr	esent, not voting				
X VOICE Recorded	VOTE vote o	ATE: _ t: VOTE:	alenda 7 Ma est — RE	Ado jor all	pted Final R ity, Member present COUNCIL MEMBER NATHANSON RAY ROLARK SCHWARTZ SMITH, JR.	Sch	war	, 10	1-27	d no	400			A.B.
MASON				M.					1		·			-
		X -	Indic	ates V	A.B. — A		_		Pr	esent, not voting				
Bu	Secre	etary t	o the	Counc	CERTIFICA	TION	RECO	RD	//	- 2 - 5 7				
☐ Item or	Cone	eent C	alends											
C ACTION	VOTE	ATE: _	-						_			-0.0	-	
	Absen													
□ ROLL			_ ps	ESINT						1 1	1	,	1	
					COUNCY VENEZA	****	Lucia	1	1.0	TOOUNGS MEMBER	- ANT	61.632	_	Ten
	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
CHMN, CLARKE	-		1	1	NATHANSON	-		+	-	THOMAS, SR.	-	:	-	-
CRAWFORD	1			-	PAY		+-	-	-	WILSON	1			-
JARVIS	-				ROLARK			-		WINTER	1		-	77.77
KANE		-		1	SCHWARTZ		-		-		-	_	-	
MASON		1		I	SMITH, JA.					<u> </u>	1			
		X -	- Indic	ates V	ote A.B A	_	and the second	_	P	resent, not voting				

Secretary to the Council

Date

87-P5070 wd33